LB565

LEGISLATIVE BILL 565

Approved by the Governor April 28, 1971 Introduced by Roland A. Luedtke, 28th District

AN ACT to amend section 81-8,239, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, relating to the State Claims Board; to authorize the board to direct payment of certain claims; and to repeal the original section. Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 81-8,239, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, be amended to read as follows:

81-8,239. After investigation, the State Claims Board shall either approve, approve with conditions or limitations or disapprove of each claim or request, and append to the claim or request a concise statement of the facts brought out in such investigation upon which its approval or disapproval is based. Such claim or request, together with the original papers supporting it and the appended statement, shall be filed in the office of the secretary of the board, and delivered to the chairman of the appropriate committee of the next Legislature convening after the filing of the claim or request; Provided, the board may direct the payment by the state agency involved of any claim approved. by it not in excess of five hundred dollars when such payment is agreed to by the head of the agency involved.

Sec. 2. That original section 81-8,239, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, is repealed.